
OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA
Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a

regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, November 12, 2013 @ 6:00pm.
Hall of Fame Room/City Hall (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)
Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Tom Selsor, Greg Jenson and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

Item # CALL TO ORDER

1 Communications

Item # REPORTS

2 Contingency – September Claims – September Treasurer’s Report

Item # OLD BUSINESS

Item # NEW BUSINESS

3 Approval of October 8th, 2013 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

4 Resolution Urging the Governor and the State Legislature to Work Collaboratively with
Wisconsin Municipal Leaders to Accomplish the Critical Goals of Job Creation and Economic
Growth

5 A.)Discussion Regarding Amending the City of Stoughton Special Assessment Ordinance
B.)Discussion Regarding Eliminating City of Stoughton Special Assessment Charges

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrances.





OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA
Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a


regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.


Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:


Members:


FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON


Tuesday, November 12, 2013 @ 6:00pm.
Hall of Fame Room/City Hall (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)
Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Tom Selsor, Greg Jenson and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)


Item # CALL TO ORDER


1 Communications


Item # REPORTS


2 Contingency – September Claims – September Treasurer’s Report


Item # OLD BUSINESS


Item # NEW BUSINESS


3 Approval of October 8th, 2013 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes


4 Resolution Urging the Governor and the State Legislature to Work Collaboratively with
Wisconsin Municipal Leaders to Accomplish the Critical Goals of Job Creation and Economic
Growth


5 A.)Discussion Regarding Amending the City of Stoughton Special Assessment Ordinance
B.)Discussion Regarding Eliminating City of Stoughton Special Assessment Charges


ADJOURNMENT


“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”


NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.


Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrances.








CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 1


Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2013 - 9/30/2013 Oct 15, 2013 07:56AM


Report Criteria:


Report type: Invoice detail


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


09/13 09/06/2013 43 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 082313 100-52200-245 48,538.22 48,538.22


09/13 09/20/2013 44 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 090613 100-53300-340 9,955.14 9,955.14


09/13 09/19/2013 45275 2002 MANX, HARRY 022114 245-12550 2,000.00- 2,000.00- V


09/13 09/19/2013 45666 4170 AGENCY GROUP, THE 100413 245-55190-344 .00 .00 V


09/13 09/04/2013 45667 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 71494422AUG13 224-53300-341 8.22 8.22


09/13 09/04/2013 45668 4169 AMERICAN WAY UNIVERSITY 091913 100-54600-212 20.00 20.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45669 150 AUXIANT 082713 251-13011 36,376.60 36,376.60


09/13 09/04/2013 45670 1586 BUCHANAN, BILL 082813 229-54600-340 55.92 55.92


09/13 09/04/2013 45671 3103 CATHOLIC CHARITIES 100813 100-54600-212 65.00 65.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45672 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446462298 100-53300-390 70.28 70.28


09/13 09/04/2013 45673 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 082713 100-55300-340 120.00 120.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45674 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 083013 100-56300-340 90.00 90.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45675 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 090113 100-21113 3,533.88 3,533.88


09/13 09/04/2013 45676 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 44920 100-53200-340 68.79 68.79


09/13 09/04/2013 45676 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 44998 100-53200-340 124.18 124.18


09/13 09/04/2013 45677 3859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC JUL 13 100-51510-219 9,533.55 9,533.55


09/13 09/04/2013 45678 450 HERNSTINE, DIANE K. 083013 232-54600-340 178.00 178.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45679 472 INKWORKS INC 22852 100-51510-310 187.75 187.75


09/13 09/04/2013 45680 4083 IRMEN, LORI 082713 100-51200-340 155.25 155.25


09/13 09/04/2013 45681 504 KAHL, TERRY 13009 100-54600-240 3,990.00 3,990.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45682 505 KALLAND, DAVID 082813 100-54910-300 2,495.00 2,495.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45682 505 KALLAND, DAVID SEPT13 100-54910-300 250.00 250.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45683 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 33474805 100-51420-215 675.00 675.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45684 2491 KVALHEIM, KEITH 082813 229-54600-340 37.28 37.28


09/13 09/04/2013 45685 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEC 133373 100-52200-245 105.00 105.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45685 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEC 133372 100-53200-215 115.00 115.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45686 4172 PECCARRO, JOSH 083013 100-55300-215 305.05 305.05


09/13 09/04/2013 45687 1748 QUALE, LOIS 083013 234-55100-724 30.00 30.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45688 4171 RAYMOND, PAUL 083013-REFUND 232-54600-340 178.00 178.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45689 1596 SCHNESE, POLLY 083013 232-54600-340 178.00 178.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45690 810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 0552-2 100-53400-340 256.40 256.40


09/13 09/04/2013 45691 828 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC. 3QTR13 603-52300-215 2,500.00 2,500.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45692 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 00099555 203-57330-840 8,129.23 8,129.23


09/13 09/04/2013 45693 875 STREICHER'S I1042211 100-52100-390 805.00 805.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45694 878 STRYKER SALES CORPORATION 1339913M 241-52400-252 104,067.00 104,067.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45695 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 080613 100-21570 54.00 54.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


09/13 09/04/2013 45696 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 100413 245-55190-340 195.00 195.00


09/13 09/04/2013 45697 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER DOG-13-1 100-22110 4,821.25 4,821.25


09/13 09/11/2013 45698 4170 AGENCY GROUP, THE 022114 245-55190-344 2,000.00 2,000.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45698 4170 AGENCY GROUP, THE 100413-2 245-55190-344 3,055.00 3,055.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45699 3172 ALDI 090913 234-55100-724 6,430.00 6,430.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45700 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 85333-AUG13 100-52200-340 774.13 774.13


09/13 09/11/2013 45701 150 AUXIANT 090313 251-13011 21,839.25 21,839.25


09/13 09/11/2013 45702 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 090413 234-55100-724 232.92 232.92


09/13 09/11/2013 45703 3144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 1386 100-52100-330 179.96 179.96


09/13 09/11/2013 45703 3144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 1387 100-52100-330 933.45 933.45


09/13 09/11/2013 45704 3344 BELLEVILLE SENIOR CENTER 090413 232-54600-340 1,660.30 1,660.30


09/13 09/11/2013 45705 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 44646742 100-53300-390 223.60 223.60


09/13 09/11/2013 45706 240 CITY TREASURER - MADISON 31619 410-57193-820 26.99 26.99


09/13 09/11/2013 45707 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 090613 100-55300-340 538.50 538.50


09/13 09/11/2013 45708 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER AUG13 100-22210 2,049.00 2,049.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45708 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER JULY13 100-22210 1,307.00 1,307.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45709 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 44924-1 603-52300-340 30.90 30.90


09/13 09/11/2013 45710 3227 EARTHLINK BUSINESS AUG13 603-52300-210 900.43 900.43


09/13 09/11/2013 45711 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 146448 100-54600-340 189.57 189.57


09/13 09/11/2013 45712 3859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC AUG13 100-51510-219 10,107.50 10,107.50


09/13 09/11/2013 45713 3374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 0913 100-55300-215 735.00 735.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45714 3441 GRAND APPLIANCE & TV 090313 231-54600-340 464.00 464.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45715 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 4688 100-54910-240 2,375.00 2,375.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45716 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 090413 100-54600-240 32.00 32.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45717 472 INKWORKS INC 22833 100-51510-310 103.85 103.85


09/13 09/11/2013 45718 4176 KARAY, JOHN 090613 100-52100-340 50.00 50.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45719 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 34513309 100-51420-215 675.00 675.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45720 2491 KVALHEIM, KEITH 090513 229-54600-340 500.00 500.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45721 3398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 8036719P 100-53300-340 357.44 357.44


09/13 09/11/2013 45721 3398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 8036740P 100-53300-340 393.78 393.78


09/13 09/11/2013 45722 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 147949 100-52200-340 323.00 323.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45723 4175 LAZY EYE TOURING 091313 245-55190-344 5,640.00 5,640.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45724 4178 LIVINGSTON TAYLOR 092013 245-55190-344 2,500.00 2,500.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45725 4177 MCCOY, MARK 090613REFUND 100-46751 35.00 35.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45726 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 886 100-54910-300 475.00 475.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45727 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP PR0907130 100-21560 2,119.39 2,119.39


09/13 09/11/2013 45728 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0907130 100-21575 430.00 430.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45729 692 PAYNE & DOLAN INC - WAUKESHA 307651-01 400-57330-820 18,200.00 18,200.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45730 4173 PIXIE HERCULON, INC. 092613 245-55190-344 1,250.00 1,250.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2013 - 9/30/2013 Oct 15, 2013 07:56AM


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


09/13 09/11/2013 45731 720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 2318 100-54600-340 18.00 18.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45732 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 271366 100-52100-245 125.00 125.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45733 810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 3410-5 100-53400-340 128.20 128.20


09/13 09/11/2013 45734 3141 SPRINGSTED INC 13-091 300-58290-630 2,000.00 2,000.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45735 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC PR0907130 100-21590 387.97 387.97


09/13 09/11/2013 45736 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 815805 100-55200-340 40.00 40.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45736 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 817091 100-55200-340 130.00 130.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45736 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 817111 224-53300-341 40.00 40.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45737 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0099551 100-51900-153 3,084.30 3,084.30


09/13 09/11/2013 45738 911 TIGERDIRECT J47826110101 245-55190-340 52.33 52.33


09/13 09/11/2013 45739 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 0555992 100-52200-245 23.98 23.98


09/13 09/11/2013 45740 4174 TRAPPER, CHRISTOPHER J 091313 245-55190-344 250.00 250.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45741 3846 TRU LINE LITHOGRAPHING INC 53363 245-55190-350 25,262.43 25,262.43


09/13 09/11/2013 45741 3846 TRU LINE LITHOGRAPHING INC 53364 245-55190-350 7,892.48 7,892.48


09/13 09/11/2013 45742 922 TRUSTED HANDS 090613 231-54600-340 25.00 25.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45743 413 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. PR0907130 100-21575 3,587.00 3,587.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45744 3541 WHITE, PEGGY 092113 245-55190-344 5,170.00 5,170.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45745 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL JULY13 100-22210 6,255.72 6,255.72


09/13 09/11/2013 45746 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF L1305T-AUG13 100-52100-340 91.00 91.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45746 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF G2655-AUG 100-54600-202 14.00 14.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45747 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 091313 245-55190-344 360.00 360.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45747 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 092113 245-55190-344 330.00 330.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45748 4144 WISC DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 2013 CONF 100-52100-190 35.00 35.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45749 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 090913 100-52100-340 10.00 10.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45750 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0907130 100-21590 1,103.04 1,103.04


09/13 09/11/2013 45751 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 104025-1308 100-55300-315 134.00 134.00


09/13 09/11/2013 45751 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 164323-1308 100-55300-315 214.20 214.20


09/13 09/18/2013 45752 4186 ADAMS, SHANICE 2000591.002 100-46750 35.00 35.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45753 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9911806372 603-52300-340 21.53 21.53


09/13 09/18/2013 45753 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9911806373 603-52300-340 19.36 19.36


09/13 09/18/2013 45754 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 857889 100-53300-340 144.00 144.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45755 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 69286309SEPT13 100-52200-220 107.65 107.65


09/13 09/18/2013 45755 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 41253209SEPT13 100-53200-220 130.94 130.94


09/13 09/18/2013 45755 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 69354009SEPT13 100-53200-220 61.07 61.07


09/13 09/18/2013 45755 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 22133205SEPT13 100-53200-222 12.48 12.48


09/13 09/18/2013 45755 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 52416505SEPT13 100-53300-220 11.70 11.70


09/13 09/18/2013 45755 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 38149509SEPT13 212-53271-220 69.16 69.16


09/13 09/18/2013 45756 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 84956-AUG13 100-54600-340 6.19 6.19


09/13 09/18/2013 45757 143 AT&T SEPT13 100-54600-210 61.20 61.20


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


09/13 09/18/2013 45758 150 AUXIANT 091113 251-13011 14,944.50 14,944.50


09/13 09/18/2013 45758 150 AUXIANT OCT13 251-51930-531 23,418.76 23,418.76


09/13 09/18/2013 45759 2405 AZTLAND LLC AUG13 100-53200-215 998.00 998.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45760 154 BADGER TRUCK CENTER OF MADISO 62301M 224-53300-340 46.15 46.15


09/13 09/18/2013 45761 4165 CHILDS, CURTIS 082313 100-55300-215 69.00 69.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45762 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446467203 224-53300-390 70.28 70.28


09/13 09/18/2013 45763 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC SEPT-13 100-53200-223 1,079.00 1,079.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45764 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M32441014 234-55100-724 599.36 599.36


09/13 09/18/2013 45765 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 091313 100-55300-340 379.00 379.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45766 3042 CREATIVE BRICK 192268 100-48511 476.56 476.56


09/13 09/18/2013 45767 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 091313 261-55100-340 30.00 30.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45768 2999 DEAN CLINIC 549007679 100-52100-215 19.00 19.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45769 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 879411 100-53400-340 643.45 643.45


09/13 09/18/2013 45770 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 45122 100-53200-340 277.48 277.48


09/13 09/18/2013 45770 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 44924-2 603-52300-220 151.79 151.79


09/13 09/18/2013 45771 4095 ENCOMPASS GAS GROUP, INC. 03124086 603-52300-340 15.00 15.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45771 4095 ENCOMPASS GAS GROUP, INC. 03129382 603-52300-340 39.50 39.50


09/13 09/18/2013 45772 2798 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE 068675 100-53300-340 160.00 160.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45773 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC IN10514781 100-52100-340 4.40 4.40


09/13 09/18/2013 45774 3867 GROLEAU, ROBERT 091313 100-55300-215 60.00 60.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45775 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 10162578 603-52300-210 105.01 105.01


09/13 09/18/2013 45775 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 10162598 603-52300-210 20.00 20.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45776 472 INKWORKS INC 22835 603-52300-340 83.75 83.75


09/13 09/18/2013 45777 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 35518799 100-51420-215 675.00 675.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45777 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 36578974 100-51420-215 540.00 540.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45778 545 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 3212778 100-52100-210 107.07 107.07


09/13 09/18/2013 45779 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 147121 603-52300-390 132.95 132.95


09/13 09/18/2013 45780 4185 LIFETIME FAMILY DENTISTRY OF ST 091313 13-07 231-54600-340 167.00 167.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45781 581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 2047 242-52200-342 1,451.32 1,451.32


09/13 09/18/2013 45782 1461 MARTIN, MARGIE 091113 231-54600-340 550.00 550.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45783 3471 MC BROOM, KENDALL 091113 229-54600-340 500.00 500.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45784 4184 MIDWEST BILLIARDS, INC. 08541 232-54600-340 527.50 527.50


09/13 09/18/2013 45785 619 MIKE'S CARPET SERVICE 631008 212-53271-314 991.52 991.52


09/13 09/18/2013 45786 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 00233137 100-51420-341 700.00 700.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45787 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 39026 100-51510-310 160.00 160.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45788 4183 PARRETTE, NATHAN 091313 100-55300-215 54.00 54.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45789 4187 PIEDMONT TALENT, INC. 040414 245-12550 500.00 500.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45790 4182 POMPS TIRE-MONONA 80034702 100-53300-340 200.96 200.96


09/13 09/18/2013 45790 4182 POMPS TIRE-MONONA 80036106 410-57220-820 1,431.22 1,431.22


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/13 09/18/2013 45790 4182 POMPS TIRE-MONONA 80036295 410-57220-820 693.42 693.42


09/13 09/18/2013 45791 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC I13-11475 100-52200-240 23.04 23.04


09/13 09/18/2013 45792 776 ROUNDYS 4704 234-55100-724 1,036.66 1,036.66


09/13 09/18/2013 45792 776 ROUNDYS 4731 234-55100-724 646.89 646.89


09/13 09/18/2013 45793 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 269606 603-52300-330 75.00 75.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45794 800 SCHWAAB INC D26096 100-51510-310 62.30 62.30


09/13 09/18/2013 45795 4181 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, I 718549 260-55100-340 3,500.00 3,500.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45796 3453 STONE TRANSPORT 96193 100-53300-300 504.22 504.22


09/13 09/18/2013 45797 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 546227-1 100-53300-340 103.61 103.61


09/13 09/18/2013 45798 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 080713 603-52300-340 352.54 352.54


09/13 09/18/2013 45798 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 081913 603-52300-340 16.84 16.84


09/13 09/18/2013 45798 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 082313 603-52300-340 125.00 125.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45799 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUG13 261-55100-340 24,785.88 24,785.88


09/13 09/18/2013 45799 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES RDA 261-55100-340 328.26 328.26


09/13 09/18/2013 45800 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 090613 100-46430 250.00 250.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45800 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010977 400-57332-820 45,201.54 45,201.54


09/13 09/18/2013 45801 889 SUPERIOR CHEMICAL CORP 36429 603-52300-340 118.80 118.80


09/13 09/18/2013 45802 4180 SWEETWINE ENTERTAINMENT GROU 032014 245-12550 1,500.00 1,500.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45803 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 0556934 212-53271-340 81.68 81.68


09/13 09/18/2013 45803 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 0556938 603-52300-341 23.98 23.98


09/13 09/18/2013 45804 4078 TOTZ, ROBERT 091313 100-55300-215 168.00 168.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45805 2236 US CELLULAR 0003592679 100-52200-210 118.25 118.25


09/13 09/18/2013 45806 2810 UWHC 5935 241-52400-252 8.00 8.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45807 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 0000007 204-57120-850 260.00 260.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45807 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 0000046 204-57120-850 1,750.00 1,750.00


09/13 09/19/2013 45808 996 WISC DEPT OF AG TRADE & CONSUM G2534-AUG 603-52300-342 .00 .00 V


09/13 09/18/2013 45809 4179 WISC INSTITUTE FOR HEALTHY AGIN 1140 232-54600-340 350.00 350.00


09/13 09/18/2013 45810 1032 WPRA TICKET PROGRAM 091313 100-46750 5,958.00 5,958.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 350445-011 SEPT13 100-53200-221 84.42 84.42


09/13 09/25/2013 45811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 415497-010 SEPT13 100-53300-220 62.57 62.57


09/13 09/25/2013 45811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 299524-010 SEPT13 100-55200-245 11.31 11.31


09/13 09/25/2013 45811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 552542-001 SEPT 13 100-55200-245 19.30 19.30


09/13 09/25/2013 45811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 449415-011 SEPT13 100-55400-220 12.75 12.75


09/13 09/25/2013 45811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 489096-001 SEPT13 215-55110-221 72.45 72.45


09/13 09/25/2013 45811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 714960-001 SEPT13 224-53300-341 9.90 9.90


09/13 09/25/2013 45812 3080 ANYTIME FITNESS 1901 100-51930-520 3,000.00 3,000.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45813 149 AUTO-WARES WISCONSIN INC 663-199222 410-57332-820 295.96 295.96


09/13 09/25/2013 45814 150 AUXIANT 091713 251-13011 31,087.45 31,087.45


09/13 09/25/2013 45815 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS AUG13 217-55110-500 2,068.40 2,068.40


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


09/13 09/25/2013 45816 4189 BARD FAMILY MARKET 091813 231-54600-340 13.00 13.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45817 4193 CARAVAN OF THIEVES LLC 092713 245-55190-344 1,200.00 1,200.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45818 3178 CHUCK WAGON GOURMET MUSIC LL 092813-1 245-55190-344 2,500.00 2,500.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45819 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446469658 100-53300-390 70.28 70.28


09/13 09/25/2013 45820 240 CITY TREASURER - MADISON 31683 100-52100-190 160.00 160.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45820 240 CITY TREASURER - MADISON 31678 100-53300-300 6,186.80 6,186.80


09/13 09/25/2013 45821 1386 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 406-AUG13 100-53300-340 1,252.80 1,252.80


09/13 09/25/2013 45822 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C STO0813 224-53300-215 383.86 383.86


09/13 09/25/2013 45823 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 899639 224-53300-338 628.00 628.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45824 302 DEMCO INC 5049099 215-55110-342 105.78 105.78


09/13 09/25/2013 45824 302 DEMCO INC 5036921 217-55110-500 107.16 107.16


09/13 09/25/2013 45825 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 45122-1 100-53200-340 45.86 45.86


09/13 09/25/2013 45826 4139 FRANK, BORIS 083113 217-55110-520 2,200.00 2,200.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45827 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 650542 100-52100-240 655.00 655.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45828 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC IN10520217 215-55110-240 33.66 33.66


09/13 09/25/2013 45829 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 090413 100-53200-222 23.00 23.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45830 4191 HOME INSTEAD SENIOR CARE 1287 231-54600-340 669.50 669.50


09/13 09/25/2013 45831 475 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE 325580 100-53300-340 42.65 42.65


09/13 09/25/2013 45832 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 47316 100-51510-310 3,869.43 3,869.43


09/13 09/25/2013 45833 4188 JESS, LISA 091813 231-54600-340 21.00 21.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45834 504 KAHL, TERRY 13030 100-55200-350 565.00 565.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45835 2491 KVALHEIM, KEITH 091313 236-53300-340 400.00 400.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45836 3398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 8037764P 100-53300-340 78.70 78.70


09/13 09/25/2013 45836 3398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 8038061P 100-53300-340 17.80 17.80


09/13 09/25/2013 45837 4192 LEVEL UP LLC 082713 100-55300-215 420.00 420.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45838 617 MIDWEST TAPE AUG13 215-55110-328 694.78 694.78


09/13 09/25/2013 45839 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0921130 100-21575 430.00 430.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45840 2954 O'BRIEN, TIM 092813 245-55190-344 2,500.00 2,500.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45841 1328 OLSON MANAGEMENT 13-42 231-54600-340 150.00 150.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45842 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 091913 215-55110-211 47.48 47.48


09/13 09/25/2013 45843 3868 PITNEY BOWES INC 416498 100-51510-310 150.00 150.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45844 4182 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 80036301 410-57220-820 2,024.30 2,024.30


09/13 09/25/2013 45845 715 POSTMASTER 092313 100-51440-340 352.00 352.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45846 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1087905651 217-55110-500 71.25 71.25


09/13 09/25/2013 45847 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATI 3238-AUG13 224-53300-340 304.00 304.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45848 3482 SAGEN, KORI 091813 231-54600-340 29.00 29.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45849 3176 SCHADE APPRAISAL SERVICE, TODD D4409163 244-55100-340 375.00 375.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45850 801 SCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC 93220 410-57331-820 42,516.30 42,516.30


09/13 09/25/2013 45851 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 11-1985 215-55110-289 750.10 750.10


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 7
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


09/13 09/25/2013 45851 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 11-2004 215-55110-289 44.72 44.72


09/13 09/25/2013 45852 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP AUG13 100-51900-153 5,449.70 5,449.70


09/13 09/25/2013 45853 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC PR0921130 100-21590 429.27 429.27


09/13 09/25/2013 45854 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 082213 217-55110-510 350.00 350.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45855 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 12.000249 100-46430 250.00 250.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45856 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0100199 203-57120-840 4,279.55 4,279.55


09/13 09/25/2013 45857 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 242787 215-55110-216 44.75 44.75


09/13 09/25/2013 45858 4190 US BANK HOME MORTGAGE 7890357076 231-54600-340 621.42 621.42


09/13 09/25/2013 45859 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS 9711322449 100-52100-210 40.11 40.11


09/13 09/25/2013 45860 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 869098459336 100-53300-335 8,816.52 8,816.52


09/13 09/25/2013 45861 413 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. PR0921130 100-21575 3,587.00 3,587.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45862 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF G2534-AUG13 603-52300-342 24.00 24.00


09/13 09/25/2013 45863 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO PR0921130 100-21590 814.50 814.50


09/13 09/25/2013 45864 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0921130 100-21590 992.22 992.22


09/13 09/25/2013 45865 1604 WISCONSIN COMPRESSED AIR CORP 86078 224-53300-340 649.14 649.14


09/13 09/25/2013 45866 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100075-1308 100-51420-315 820.92 820.92


Grand Totals: 659,250.14


Summary by General Ledger Account Number


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-21100 541.94 149,932.77- 149,390.83-


100-21113 3,533.88 .00 3,533.88


100-21560 2,119.39 .00 2,119.39


100-21570 54.00 .00 54.00


100-21575 8,034.00 .00 8,034.00


100-21590 3,727.00 .00 3,727.00


100-22110 4,821.25 .00 4,821.25


100-22210 9,611.72 .00 9,611.72


100-46430 500.00 .00 500.00


100-46750 5,993.00 .00 5,993.00


100-46751 35.00 .00 35.00


100-48511 476.56 .00 476.56


100-51200-120 153.00 .00 153.00


100-51200-340 119.30 .00 119.30


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-51300-215 5,125.70 .00 5,125.70


100-51400-212 153.50 .00 153.50


100-51400-340 193.98 .00 193.98


100-51400-399 7.99 .00 7.99


100-51420-210 181.70 .00 181.70


100-51420-215 2,565.00 .00 2,565.00


100-51420-315 820.92 .00 820.92


100-51420-341 700.00 .00 700.00


100-51440-340 352.00 .00 352.00


100-51510-219 19,641.05 .00 19,641.05


100-51510-310 5,069.09 .00 5,069.09


100-51900-153 772.73 .00 772.73


100-51900-200 18.00 36.00- 18.00-


100-51930-520 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00


100-52100-190 668.50 .00 668.50


100-52100-210 1,126.92 .00 1,126.92


100-52100-215 207.46 .00 207.46


100-52100-240 655.00 .00 655.00


100-52100-245 125.00 .00 125.00


100-52100-330 1,373.61 .00 1,373.61


100-52100-335 3,729.37 .00 3,729.37


100-52100-340 1,382.28 42.00- 1,340.28


100-52100-390 1,370.96 30.00- 1,340.96


100-52200-210 182.00 .00 182.00


100-52200-217 312.00 .00 312.00


100-52200-220 1,448.52 .00 1,448.52


100-52200-240 23.04 .00 23.04


100-52200-245 803.50 .00 803.50


100-52200-300 42.73 .00 42.73


100-52200-320 217.05 .00 217.05


100-52200-335 555.41 .00 555.41


100-52200-340 1,573.06 .00 1,573.06


100-53200-200 12.96 .00 12.96


100-53200-215 801.00 .00 801.00


100-53200-220 1,887.29 .00 1,887.29


100-53200-221 56.41 .00 56.41


100-53200-222 222.73 .00 222.73


100-53200-223 219.88 .00 219.88


100-53200-314 198.92 .00 198.92


100-53200-340 525.29 .00 525.29


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-53300-210 62.32 .00 62.32


100-53300-212 926.96 .00 926.96


100-53300-215 743.82 .00 743.82


100-53300-220 1,528.00 .00 1,528.00


100-53300-300 6,691.02 .00 6,691.02


100-53300-310 770.00 .00 770.00


100-53300-335 1,487.64 .00 1,487.64


100-53300-340 4,436.36 412.95- 4,023.41


100-53300-390 364.16 .00 364.16


100-53400-340 1,028.05 .00 1,028.05


100-53420-340 10,057.71 .00 10,057.71


100-53440-340 27.15 .00 27.15


100-54600-200 113.35 .00 113.35


100-54600-202 14.00 .00 14.00


100-54600-210 152.05 .00 152.05


100-54600-212 85.00 .00 85.00


100-54600-220 1,881.56 .00 1,881.56


100-54600-240 4,484.46 .00 4,484.46


100-54600-340 292.45 .00 292.45


100-54910-240 2,375.00 .00 2,375.00


100-54910-300 3,400.07 .00 3,400.07


100-55200-245 1,364.86 .00 1,364.86


100-55200-335 568.23 .00 568.23


100-55200-340 462.73 .00 462.73


100-55200-350 863.80 20.99- 842.81


100-55300-210 79.04 .00 79.04


100-55300-215 1,811.05 .00 1,811.05


100-55300-300 82.95 .00 82.95


100-55300-315 355.46 .00 355.46


100-55300-340 4,660.03 .00 4,660.03


100-55400-220 634.02 .00 634.02


100-55500-210 51.56 .00 51.56


100-55500-240 124.48 .00 124.48


100-55500-300 115.50 .00 115.50


100-56300-335 172.63 .00 172.63


100-56300-340 164.65 .00 164.65


203-21100 .00 12,408.78- 12,408.78-


203-57120-840 4,279.55 .00 4,279.55


203-57330-840 8,129.23 .00 8,129.23


204-21100 .00 2,010.00- 2,010.00-


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof


204-57120-850 2,010.00 .00 2,010.00


212-21100 .00 4,287.72- 4,287.72-


212-53271-220 2,611.51 .00 2,611.51


212-53271-314 1,579.52 .00 1,579.52


212-53271-340 96.69 .00 96.69


215-21100 6.77 6,119.01- 6,112.24-


215-55110-210 69.50 .00 69.50


215-55110-211 47.48 .00 47.48


215-55110-216 44.75 .00 44.75


215-55110-220 2,242.74 .00 2,242.74


215-55110-221 72.45 .00 72.45


215-55110-240 33.66 .00 33.66


215-55110-250 12.99 .00 12.99


215-55110-289 794.82 .00 794.82


215-55110-325 1,834.15 .00 1,834.15


215-55110-328 842.46 6.77- 835.69


215-55110-342 118.07 .00 118.07


215-55110-350 5.94 .00 5.94


217-21100 .00 3,611.11- 3,611.11-


217-55110-500 1,061.11 .00 1,061.11


217-55110-510 350.00 .00 350.00


217-55110-520 2,200.00 .00 2,200.00


224-21100 .00 3,515.56- 3,515.56-


224-53300-212 300.00 .00 300.00


224-53300-215 383.86 .00 383.86


224-53300-300 743.83 .00 743.83


224-53300-338 628.00 .00 628.00


224-53300-340 1,331.47 .00 1,331.47


224-53300-341 58.12 .00 58.12


224-53300-390 70.28 .00 70.28


229-21100 .00 1,093.20- 1,093.20-


229-54600-340 1,093.20 .00 1,093.20


231-21100 .00 2,709.92- 2,709.92-


231-54600-340 2,709.92 .00 2,709.92


232-21100 .00 3,071.80- 3,071.80-


232-54600-340 3,071.80 .00 3,071.80


234-21100 .00 9,746.48- 9,746.48-


234-55100-724 9,746.48 .00 9,746.48


236-21100 .00 400.00- 400.00-


236-53300-340 400.00 .00 400.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof


241-21100 .00 104,792.38- 104,792.38-


241-52400-252 104,792.38 .00 104,792.38


242-21100 .00 1,754.64- 1,754.64-


242-52200-342 1,489.37 .00 1,489.37


242-52200-348 265.27 .00 265.27


244-21100 .00 375.00- 375.00-


244-55100-340 375.00 .00 375.00


245-12550 2,000.00 2,000.00- .00


245-21100 8,055.00 74,834.84- 66,779.84-


245-55190-210 53.64 .00 53.64


245-55190-300 5,046.86 .00 5,046.86


245-55190-340 1,769.43 .00 1,769.43


245-55190-344 32,810.00 6,055.00- 26,755.00


245-55190-350 33,154.91 .00 33,154.91


246-21100 .00 31,482.98- 31,482.98-


246-55190-820 31,482.98 .00 31,482.98


251-13011 11,569.26 .00 11,569.26


251-21100 .00 127,666.56- 127,666.56-


251-51930-530 92,678.54 .00 92,678.54


251-51930-531 23,418.76 .00 23,418.76


252-21100 .00 245.93- 245.93-


252-52100-340 245.93 .00 245.93


260-21100 .00 6,135.57- 6,135.57-


260-55100-340 6,135.57 .00 6,135.57


261-21100 .66 495.68- 495.02-


261-55100-340 495.68 .66- 495.02


300-21100 .00 2,000.00- 2,000.00-


300-58290-630 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00


400-21100 .00 63,667.54- 63,667.54-


400-57330-820 52,919.74 .00 52,919.74


400-57332-820 1,619.00 .00 1,619.00


400-57344-820 9,128.80 .00 9,128.80


410-21100 .00 48,244.78- 48,244.78-


410-57191-820 1,124.22 .00 1,124.22


410-57193-820 26.99 .00 26.99


410-57210-820 42.42 .00 42.42


410-57220-820 4,148.94 .00 4,148.94


410-57331-820 42,516.30 .00 42,516.30


410-57332-820 385.91 .00 385.91


411-21100 .00 130.47- 130.47-


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof


411-48200 130.47 .00 130.47


603-21100 24.00 7,145.79- 7,121.79-


603-52300-210 186.78 .00 186.78


603-52300-212 440.24 .00 440.24


603-52300-215 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00


603-52300-220 988.32 .00 988.32


603-52300-300 150.78 .00 150.78


603-52300-310 358.20 .00 358.20


603-52300-330 75.00 .00 75.00


603-52300-335 815.59 .00 815.59


603-52300-340 1,425.95 .00 1,425.95


603-52300-341 23.98 .00 23.98


603-52300-342 48.00 24.00- 24.00


603-52300-390 132.95 .00 132.95


Grand Totals: 676,506.88 676,506.88- .00


Report Criteria:


Report type: Invoice detail


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Report Criteria:


Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments


US BANK CONSOLIDATED (PRIMARY CHECKING) (3)


September 30, 2013


Account: 00111100


Bank Account Number: 182380188041


Bank Statement Balance: 834,647.78 Book Balance Previous Month: 4,081,738.80


Outstanding Deposits: 38,038.25 Total Receipts: 505,683.72


Outstanding Checks: 26,886.05 Total Disbursements: 3,741,622.54


Bank Adjustments: .00 Book Adjustments: .00


Bank Balance: 845,799.98 Book Balance: 845,799.98


Outstanding Deposits


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


22 1,792.58


23 8,608.97


25 1,754.60


26 8,457.30


27 14,770.50


28 378.50


29 10.00


30 2,265.80


Total: 38,038.25


Deposits cleared: 33 items Deposits Outstanding: 8 items


Outstanding Checks


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


44123 12.00


44334 38.44


44427 54.37


44621 65.00


44658 65.00


44849 75.00


45594 60.00


45612 64.80


45631 442.87


45633 31.33


45636 20.00


45653 25.00


45668 20.00


45680 155.25


45704 1,660.30


45730 1,250.00


45747 690.00


45748 35.00


45765 379.00


45767 30.00


45782 550.00


45784 527.50


45788 54.00


45789 500.00


45806 8.00


45811 272.70


45812 3,000.00


45816 13.00


45818 2,500.00


45819 70.28


45821 1,252.80


45822 383.86


45829 23.00


45831 42.65


45833 21.00


45838 694.78


45839 430.00


45840 2,500.00


45842 47.48


45843 150.00


45845 352.00


45848 29.00


45851 794.82


45853 429.27


45855 250.00


45856 4,279.55


45857 44.75


45858 621.42


45859 40.11


45862 24.00


45863 814.50


45864 992.22


Total: 26,886.05


Checks cleared: 259 items Checks Outstanding: 52 items


Bank Adjustments


No bank adjustments found!
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Book Adjustments


No book adjustments found!


Report Criteria:


Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments







CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT


SEPTEMBER 30, 2013


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/15/2013 07:51AM PAGE: 1


COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS


001-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 845,799.98


TOTAL COMBINED CASH 845,799.98


001-19999 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS ( 845,799.98)


TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00


CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION


100 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 197,293.06


203 ALLOCATION TO TID #3 FUND 137,836.20


204 ALLOCATION TO TID #4 FUND 1,912.81


205 ALLOCATION TO TID #5 FUND 12,182.04


212 ALLOCATION TO SAFETY BUILDING FUND 12,205.32


215 ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY FUND 80,171.06


217 ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 8,969.00


222 ALLOCATION TO RIVER TRAIL FUND 37.00


223 ALLOCATION TO PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 12,139.20


224 ALLOCATION TO STORM SEWER FUND 214,784.88


229 ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 3,813.88


230 ALLOCATION TO TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND ( 4,500.79)


231 ALLOCATION TO SENIORS IN NEED 49.54


232 ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 5,828.42


233 ALLOCATION TO HOLIDAY FUND 2,953.09


234 ALLOCATION TO FOOD PANTRY ( 22.74)


235 ALLOCATION TO LANDMARKS 28.35


236 ALLOCATION TO TREE COMMISSION 459.00


239 ALLOCATION TO STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 210.00


241 ALLOCATION TO EMS TRUST FUND ( 38,018.86)


242 ALLOCATION TO FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 14,909.79


243 ALLOCATION TO FIRE PENSION FUND 354.24


244 ALLOCATION TO CDBG FUND 7,019.12


245 ALLOCATION TO OPERA HOUSE FUND ( 130,045.11)


247 ALLOCATION TO TOURISM FUND 629.67


250 ALLOCATION TO SICK LEAVE FUND 77,192.52


251 ALLOCATION TO HEALTH INSURANCE FUND ( 56,766.71)


252 ALLOCATION TO K9 FUND 6,069.57


260 ALLOCATION TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 2,987.41


261 ALLOCATION TO REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 9,300.48


270 ALLOCATION TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 22,943.77


300 ALLOCATION TO DEBT SERVICE FUND ( 407,885.13)


400 ALLOCATION TO CONSTRUCTION FUND 208,195.23


410 ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 355,649.22


411 ALLOCATION TO BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 65,837.72


603 ALLOCATION TO EMS 21,077.73







CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT


SEPTEMBER 30, 2013


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/15/2013 07:51AM PAGE: 2


TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 845,799.98


ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 001-19999 ( 845,799.98)


ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1
GL Period: 09/13 Oct 15, 2013 07:52AM
GENERAL FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 197,293.06
100-11103 US BANK PD CHECKING ACCOUNT-C 615.69
100-11104 PETTY CASH 1,050.91
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 84,233.61
100-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 4,301,428.77


Total GENERAL FUND: 4,584,622.04 .00


203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 137,836.20
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 161,234.34
203-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 106,782.75


Total TID #3 FUND: 405,853.29 .00


204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 1,912.81
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 834,598.96


Total TID #4 FUND: 836,511.77 .00


205-11100 PRIMARY CHEKING - TIF 5 12,182.04
205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.52


Total TID #5 FUND: 12,185.56 .00


212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 12,205.32


Total SAFETY BUILDING FUND: 12,205.32 .00


215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 80,171.06
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 150,003.28


Total LIBRARY FUND: 230,174.34 .00


217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 8,969.00
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 188,758.60


Total LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND: 197,727.60 .00


221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 7,876.33


Total FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND: 7,876.33 .00


222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 37.00
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,625.35


Total RIVER TRAIL FUND: 3,662.35 .00


223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 12,139.20







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 2
GL Period: 09/13 Oct 15, 2013 07:52AM


PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,760.59
223-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 54,257.27


Total PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND: 76,157.06 .00


224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 214,784.88
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,107.05


Total STORM SEWER FUND: 219,891.93 .00


227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 171,929.98


Total EMS TRUCK FUND: 171,929.98 .00


228-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 39,289.08


Total EMS EQUIPMENT FUND: 39,289.08 .00


229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 3,813.88


Total SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP: 3,813.88 .00


230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREA 4,500.79-


Total TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND: .00 4,500.79-


231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 49.54
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 30,619.87


Total SENIORS IN NEED: 30,669.41 .00


232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 5,828.42
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 414,436.26


Total SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND: 420,264.68 .00


233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 2,953.09
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 19,554.93


Total HOLIDAY FUND: 22,508.02 .00


234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 22.74-
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,549.83


Total FOOD PANTRY: 50,549.83 22.74-


235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 28.35
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2,271.64







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 3
GL Period: 09/13 Oct 15, 2013 07:52AM


TREE COMMISSION


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


Total LANDMARKS: 2,299.99 .00


236-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TREE COMMIS 459.00


Total TREE COMMISSION: 459.00 .00


239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00


Total STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL: 210.00 .00


241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 38,018.86-
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .26


Total EMS TRUST FUND: .26 38,018.86-


242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 14,909.79
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,115.07


Total FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND: 36,024.86 .00


243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 354.24
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 427,237.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 177,541.97


Total FIRE PENSION FUND: 605,133.46 .00


244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG 7,019.12


Total CDBG FUND: 7,019.12 .00


245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 130,045.11-
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 242,582.20


Total OPERA HOUSE FUND: 242,582.20 130,045.11-


246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,593.72


Total OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND: 9,593.72 .00


247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 629.67
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 18,973.33


Total TOURISM FUND: 19,603.00 .00


250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 77,192.52
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,051.14







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 4
GL Period: 09/13 Oct 15, 2013 07:52AM


HEALTH INSURANCE FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


Total SICK LEAVE FUND: 82,243.66 .00


251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 56,766.71-


Total HEALTH INSURANCE FUND: .00 56,766.71-


252-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - K9 UNIT 6,069.57


Total K9 FUND: 6,069.57 .00


260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 2,987.41
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140,406.78


Total ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND: 143,394.19 .00


261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 9,300.48
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,431.04


Total REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 109,731.52 .00


270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 22,943.77
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140,463.81


Total SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: 163,407.58 .00


300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 407,885.13-


Total DEBT SERVICE FUND: .00 407,885.13-


400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTIO 208,195.23
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .04
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 202,870.14
400-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 321,428.19


Total CONSTRUCTION FUND: 732,493.60 .00


410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 355,649.22
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 28,606.37


Total CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND: 384,255.59 .00


411-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- BLDING MAINT 65,837.72
411-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 58,329.60


Total BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND: 124,167.32 .00


412-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 341,742.09
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EMS


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


Total EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND: 341,742.09 .00


603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 21,077.73


Total EMS: 21,077.73 .00


Grand Totals: 10,357,400.93 637,239.34-







CITY OF STOUGHTON Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 18


Receipt Dates: 9/1/2013 - 9/30/2013 Oct 15, 2013 07:53AM


Summary By Distribution


Category Distribution Amount


ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 191,716.62


ANIMAL LICENSE 2012 DOG LICENSE # 89.00


CLERKS OFFICE MISC LICENSES 370.00


CLERKS OFFICE OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 250.00


CLERKS OFFICE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 1,085.00


DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY 2,566.94


DONATIONS HOLIDAY FUND 82.00


DONATIONS SENIORS IN NEED 100.00


EMS CPR REVENUE 5,957.67


EMS MISC RECEIPTS 137.00


FIRE DEPT SPECIAL DANCE DONATIONS 125.00


FIRE DEPT SPECIAL MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 25.00


OPERA HOUSE ANNUAL PUBLICATION 6,100.00


OPERA HOUSE DONATIONS 2,064.50


OPERA HOUSE GIFT CERTIFICATES 796.00-


OPERA HOUSE MEMBERSHIPS 686.00


OPERA HOUSE TAX EXEMPT SALES 455.00


OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES 46,443.00


OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 6,766.50


OTHER REVENUES 97,064.55


OTHER REVENUES DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 30,772.94


OTHER REVENUES SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 2,612.00


OTHER REVENUES SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 1,876.65


PARKS PARK RESERVATION 812.00


PLANNING DEPT BUILDING PERMITS 7,830.10


PLANNING DEPT ELECTRICAL PERMIT 1,873.15


PLANNING DEPT HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 1,434.52


PLANNING DEPT IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 2,073.10


PLANNING DEPT MISC BUILDING PERMIT 2,110.00


PLANNING DEPT PLUMBING PERMIT 1,593.15


PLANNING DEPT STORMWATER AND EROSION 936.00


RECREATION CONCESSIONS 3,208.62


RECREATION INSTRUCTION FEES 7,112.79


RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 7,937.74


SENIOR CENTER CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 5.00


SENIOR CENTER CRAFT SALES 103.00


SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 468.25


SENIOR CENTER KITCHEN FUND 550.00


SENIOR CENTER MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,545.95


SENIOR CENTER MISC RECEIPTS 7,390.00


SENIOR CENTER NEWSLETTER 32.00


SENIOR CENTER SCHOLARSHIP DONATIONS 97.75


SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL GIFT FUND 220.00


SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 22,017.00


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT BAILS/FINES 8,513.20


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT DMV FEES 9,275.90


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT FINGER PRINTING 25.00


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT K-9 DONATIONS 576.00


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT MISC REVENUES 48.32


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT PARKING FINES 675.00


STREET DEPT CEMETERY FEES 30.00


STREET DEPT STREET OPENING 875.00


STREET DEPT YARD WASTE FEES 485.00


TAXES DEL PP 98.21


TAXES INT DEL PP 11.79


A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total
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Receipt Dates: 9/1/2013 - 9/30/2013 Oct 15, 2013 07:53AM


Summary By Distribution


Category Distribution Amount


Grand Totals: 488,512.91


A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total







CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1


OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING (CRJE) Oct 15, 2013 07:55AM


Period: 9/30/2013 (09/13)


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = "crje"


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


CRJE


09/30/2013 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO PRIMARY CHECK 001-11100 1,234.12


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO PRIMARY CHECK 231-11302 1,234.12-


.00*


09/30/2013 2 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO PRIMARY CHECK 001-11100 5,421.68


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO PRIMARY CHECK 234-11302 5,421.68-


.00*


09/30/2013 3 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO PRIMARY CHECK 001-11100 6,421.81


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO PRIMARY CHECK 241-11302 6,421.81-


.00*


09/30/2013 4 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO PRIMARY CHECK 001-11100 2,523.52


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO PRIMARY CHECK 246-11302 2,523.52-


.00*


09/30/2013 5 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 42,441.06


TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 42,441.06-


.00*


09/30/2013 6 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 825.98


TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 825.98-


.00*


09/30/2013 7 TO RECORD COURT PAYMENT TRIP 001-11100 50.00


TO RECORD COURT PAYMENT TRIP 100-22210 50.00-


.00*


09/30/2013 8 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 16.64


TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 16.64-


.00*


09/30/2013 9 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,871.00


TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48110 4,871.00-


Documents: 9 Transactions: 18


Total CRJE: 63,805.81 63,805.81-


Grand Totals: 63,805.81 63,805.81-







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 1
Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2013 - 9/30/2013 Oct 15, 2013 07:55AM


GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount


09/13 09/06/2013 43 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 100-21100 48,538.22
09/13 09/20/2013 44 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 100-21100 9,955.14
09/13 09/19/2013 45275 MANX, HARRY 245-21100 2,000.00- V
09/13 09/19/2013 45666 AGENCY GROUP, THE 245-21100 .00 V
09/13 09/04/2013 45667 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 224-21100 8.22
09/13 09/04/2013 45668 AMERICAN WAY UNIVERSITY 100-21100 20.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45669 AUXIANT 251-21100 36,376.60
09/13 09/04/2013 45670 BUCHANAN, BILL 229-21100 55.92
09/13 09/04/2013 45671 CATHOLIC CHARITIES 100-21100 65.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45672 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 70.28
09/13 09/04/2013 45673 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 120.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45674 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 100-21100 90.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45675 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 3,533.88
09/13 09/04/2013 45676 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 192.97
09/13 09/04/2013 45677 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 100-21100 9,533.55
09/13 09/04/2013 45678 HERNSTINE, DIANE K. 232-21100 178.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45679 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 187.75
09/13 09/04/2013 45680 IRMEN, LORI 100-21100 155.25
09/13 09/04/2013 45681 KAHL, TERRY 100-21100 3,990.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45682 KALLAND, DAVID 100-21100 2,745.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45683 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 675.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45684 KVALHEIM, KEITH 229-21100 37.28
09/13 09/04/2013 45685 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEC 100-21100 220.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45686 PECCARRO, JOSH 100-21100 305.05
09/13 09/04/2013 45687 QUALE, LOIS 234-21100 30.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45688 RAYMOND, PAUL 232-21100 178.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45689 SCHNESE, POLLY 232-21100 178.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45690 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 100-21100 256.40
09/13 09/04/2013 45691 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC. 603-21100 2,500.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45692 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 203-21100 8,129.23
09/13 09/04/2013 45693 STREICHER'S 100-21100 805.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45694 STRYKER SALES CORPORATION 241-21100 104,067.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45695 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 100-21100 54.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45696 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 195.00
09/13 09/04/2013 45697 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 4,821.25
09/13 09/11/2013 45698 AGENCY GROUP, THE 245-21100 5,055.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45699 ALDI 234-21100 6,430.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45700 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 100-21100 774.13
09/13 09/11/2013 45701 AUXIANT 251-21100 21,839.25
09/13 09/11/2013 45702 BANKSTON, KAREN 234-21100 232.92
09/13 09/11/2013 45703 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 100-21100 1,113.41
09/13 09/11/2013 45704 BELLEVILLE SENIOR CENTER 232-21100 1,660.30
09/13 09/11/2013 45705 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 223.60
09/13 09/11/2013 45706 CITY TREASURER - MADISON 410-21100 26.99
09/13 09/11/2013 45707 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 538.50
09/13 09/11/2013 45708 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 3,356.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45709 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 603-21100 30.90
09/13 09/11/2013 45710 EARTHLINK BUSINESS 603-21100 900.43
09/13 09/11/2013 45711 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 100-21100 189.57


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 2
Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2013 - 9/30/2013 Oct 15, 2013 07:55AM


GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount


09/13 09/11/2013 45712 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 100-21100 10,107.50
09/13 09/11/2013 45713 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 100-21100 735.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45714 GRAND APPLIANCE & TV 231-21100 464.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45715 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 100-21100 2,375.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45716 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 32.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45717 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 103.85
09/13 09/11/2013 45718 KARAY, JOHN 100-21100 50.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45719 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 675.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45720 KVALHEIM, KEITH 229-21100 500.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45721 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 100-21100 751.22
09/13 09/11/2013 45722 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 100-21100 323.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45723 LAZY EYE TOURING 245-21100 5,640.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45724 LIVINGSTON TAYLOR 245-21100 2,500.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45725 MCCOY, MARK 100-21100 35.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45726 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 100-21100 475.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45727 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP 100-21100 2,119.39
09/13 09/11/2013 45728 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45729 PAYNE & DOLAN INC - WAUKESHA 400-21100 18,200.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45730 PIXIE HERCULON, INC. 245-21100 1,250.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45731 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 100-21100 18.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45732 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 100-21100 125.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45733 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 100-21100 128.20
09/13 09/11/2013 45734 SPRINGSTED INC 300-21100 2,000.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45735 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 100-21100 387.97
09/13 09/11/2013 45736 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 224-21100 210.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45737 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 100-21100 3,084.30
09/13 09/11/2013 45738 TIGERDIRECT 245-21100 52.33
09/13 09/11/2013 45739 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 100-21100 23.98
09/13 09/11/2013 45740 TRAPPER, CHRISTOPHER J 245-21100 250.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45741 TRU LINE LITHOGRAPHING INC 245-21100 33,154.91
09/13 09/11/2013 45742 TRUSTED HANDS 231-21100 25.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45743 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 100-21100 3,587.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45744 WHITE, PEGGY 245-21100 5,170.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45745 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 100-21100 6,255.72
09/13 09/11/2013 45746 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 100-21100 105.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45747 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 690.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45748 WISC DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 100-21100 35.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45749 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 100-21100 10.00
09/13 09/11/2013 45750 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 1,103.04
09/13 09/11/2013 45751 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100-21100 348.20
09/13 09/18/2013 45752 ADAMS, SHANICE 100-21100 35.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45753 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 40.89
09/13 09/18/2013 45754 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 100-21100 144.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45755 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 393.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45756 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 100-21100 6.19
09/13 09/18/2013 45757 AT&T 100-21100 61.20
09/13 09/18/2013 45758 AUXIANT 251-21100 38,363.26
09/13 09/18/2013 45759 AZTLAND LLC 100-21100 998.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45760 BADGER TRUCK CENTER OF MADISO 224-21100 46.15


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/13 09/18/2013 45761 CHILDS, CURTIS 100-21100 69.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45762 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 224-21100 70.28
09/13 09/18/2013 45763 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 100-21100 1,079.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45764 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 599.36
09/13 09/18/2013 45765 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 379.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45766 CREATIVE BRICK 100-21100 476.56
09/13 09/18/2013 45767 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 261-21100 30.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45768 DEAN CLINIC 100-21100 19.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45769 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 100-21100 643.45
09/13 09/18/2013 45770 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 429.27
09/13 09/18/2013 45771 ENCOMPASS GAS GROUP, INC. 603-21100 54.50
09/13 09/18/2013 45772 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE 100-21100 160.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45773 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 100-21100 4.40
09/13 09/18/2013 45774 GROLEAU, ROBERT 100-21100 60.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45775 HANSON ELECTRONICS 603-21100 125.01
09/13 09/18/2013 45776 INKWORKS INC 603-21100 83.75
09/13 09/18/2013 45777 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 1,215.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45778 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 100-21100 107.07
09/13 09/18/2013 45779 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 603-21100 132.95
09/13 09/18/2013 45780 LIFETIME FAMILY DENTISTRY OF ST 231-21100 167.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45781 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 242-21100 1,451.32
09/13 09/18/2013 45782 MARTIN, MARGIE 231-21100 550.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45783 MC BROOM, KENDALL 229-21100 500.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45784 MIDWEST BILLIARDS, INC. 232-21100 527.50
09/13 09/18/2013 45785 MIKE'S CARPET SERVICE 212-21100 991.52
09/13 09/18/2013 45786 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 100-21100 700.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45787 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 100-21100 160.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45788 PARRETTE, NATHAN 100-21100 54.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45789 PIEDMONT TALENT, INC. 245-21100 500.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45790 POMPS TIRE-MONONA 410-21100 2,325.60
09/13 09/18/2013 45791 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 100-21100 23.04
09/13 09/18/2013 45792 ROUNDYS 234-21100 1,683.55
09/13 09/18/2013 45793 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 603-21100 75.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45794 SCHWAAB INC 100-21100 62.30
09/13 09/18/2013 45795 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, I 260-21100 3,500.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45796 STONE TRANSPORT 100-21100 504.22
09/13 09/18/2013 45797 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 100-21100 103.61
09/13 09/18/2013 45798 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 603-21100 494.38
09/13 09/18/2013 45799 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 261-21100 25,114.14
09/13 09/18/2013 45800 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 45,451.54
09/13 09/18/2013 45801 SUPERIOR CHEMICAL CORP 603-21100 118.80
09/13 09/18/2013 45802 SWEETWINE ENTERTAINMENT GROU 245-21100 1,500.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45803 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 603-21100 105.66
09/13 09/18/2013 45804 TOTZ, ROBERT 100-21100 168.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45805 US CELLULAR 100-21100 118.25
09/13 09/18/2013 45806 UWHC 241-21100 8.00
09/13 09/18/2013 45807 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 204-21100 2,010.00
09/13 09/19/2013 45808 WISC DEPT OF AG TRADE & CONSUM 603-21100 .00 V
09/13 09/18/2013 45809 WISC INSTITUTE FOR HEALTHY AGIN 232-21100 350.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/13 09/18/2013 45810 WPRA TICKET PROGRAM 100-21100 5,958.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45811 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 224-21100 272.70
09/13 09/25/2013 45812 ANYTIME FITNESS 100-21100 3,000.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45813 AUTO-WARES WISCONSIN INC 410-21100 295.96
09/13 09/25/2013 45814 AUXIANT 251-21100 31,087.45
09/13 09/25/2013 45815 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 217-21100 2,068.40
09/13 09/25/2013 45816 BARD FAMILY MARKET 231-21100 13.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45817 CARAVAN OF THIEVES LLC 245-21100 1,200.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45818 CHUCK WAGON GOURMET MUSIC LL 245-21100 2,500.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45819 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 70.28
09/13 09/25/2013 45820 CITY TREASURER - MADISON 100-21100 6,346.80
09/13 09/25/2013 45821 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 100-21100 1,252.80
09/13 09/25/2013 45822 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 224-21100 383.86
09/13 09/25/2013 45823 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 224-21100 628.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45824 DEMCO INC 215-21100 212.94
09/13 09/25/2013 45825 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 45.86
09/13 09/25/2013 45826 FRANK, BORIS 217-21100 2,200.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45827 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 100-21100 655.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45828 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 215-21100 33.66
09/13 09/25/2013 45829 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 23.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45830 HOME INSTEAD SENIOR CARE 231-21100 669.50
09/13 09/25/2013 45831 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE 100-21100 42.65
09/13 09/25/2013 45832 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 3,869.43
09/13 09/25/2013 45833 JESS, LISA 231-21100 21.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45834 KAHL, TERRY 100-21100 565.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45835 KVALHEIM, KEITH 236-21100 400.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45836 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 100-21100 96.50
09/13 09/25/2013 45837 LEVEL UP LLC 100-21100 420.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45838 MIDWEST TAPE 215-21100 694.78
09/13 09/25/2013 45839 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45840 O'BRIEN, TIM 245-21100 2,500.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45841 OLSON MANAGEMENT 231-21100 150.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45842 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 215-21100 47.48
09/13 09/25/2013 45843 PITNEY BOWES INC 100-21100 150.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45844 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 410-21100 2,024.30
09/13 09/25/2013 45845 POSTMASTER 100-21100 352.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45846 RANDOM HOUSE INC 217-21100 71.25
09/13 09/25/2013 45847 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATI 224-21100 304.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45848 SAGEN, KORI 231-21100 29.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45849 SCHADE APPRAISAL SERVICE, TODD 244-21100 375.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45850 SCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC 410-21100 42,516.30
09/13 09/25/2013 45851 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 215-21100 794.82
09/13 09/25/2013 45852 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 100-21100 5,449.70
09/13 09/25/2013 45853 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 100-21100 429.27
09/13 09/25/2013 45854 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 217-21100 350.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45855 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 250.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45856 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 203-21100 4,279.55
09/13 09/25/2013 45857 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 215-21100 44.75
09/13 09/25/2013 45858 US BANK HOME MORTGAGE 231-21100 621.42


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/13 09/25/2013 45859 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-21100 40.11
09/13 09/25/2013 45860 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 100-21100 8,816.52
09/13 09/25/2013 45861 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 100-21100 3,587.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45862 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 603-21100 24.00
09/13 09/25/2013 45863 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO 100-21100 814.50
09/13 09/25/2013 45864 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 992.22
09/13 09/25/2013 45865 WISCONSIN COMPRESSED AIR CORP 224-21100 649.14
09/13 09/25/2013 45866 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100-21100 820.92


Grand Totals: 659,250.14


Summary by General Ledger Account Number


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-21100 541.94 149,932.77- 149,390.83-
100-21113 3,533.88 .00 3,533.88
100-21560 2,119.39 .00 2,119.39
100-21570 54.00 .00 54.00
100-21575 8,034.00 .00 8,034.00
100-21590 3,727.00 .00 3,727.00
100-22110 4,821.25 .00 4,821.25
100-22210 9,611.72 .00 9,611.72
100-46430 500.00 .00 500.00
100-46750 5,993.00 .00 5,993.00
100-46751 35.00 .00 35.00
100-48511 476.56 .00 476.56


100-51200-120 153.00 .00 153.00
100-51200-340 119.30 .00 119.30
100-51300-215 5,125.70 .00 5,125.70
100-51400-212 153.50 .00 153.50
100-51400-340 193.98 .00 193.98
100-51400-399 7.99 .00 7.99
100-51420-210 181.70 .00 181.70
100-51420-215 2,565.00 .00 2,565.00
100-51420-315 820.92 .00 820.92
100-51420-341 700.00 .00 700.00
100-51440-340 352.00 .00 352.00
100-51510-219 19,641.05 .00 19,641.05
100-51510-310 5,069.09 .00 5,069.09
100-51900-153 772.73 .00 772.73
100-51900-200 18.00 36.00- 18.00-
100-51930-520 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00
100-52100-190 668.50 .00 668.50
100-52100-210 1,126.92 .00 1,126.92
100-52100-215 207.46 .00 207.46
100-52100-240 655.00 .00 655.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-52100-245 125.00 .00 125.00
100-52100-330 1,373.61 .00 1,373.61
100-52100-335 3,729.37 .00 3,729.37
100-52100-340 1,382.28 42.00- 1,340.28
100-52100-390 1,370.96 30.00- 1,340.96
100-52200-210 182.00 .00 182.00
100-52200-217 312.00 .00 312.00
100-52200-220 1,448.52 .00 1,448.52
100-52200-240 23.04 .00 23.04
100-52200-245 803.50 .00 803.50
100-52200-300 42.73 .00 42.73
100-52200-320 217.05 .00 217.05
100-52200-335 555.41 .00 555.41
100-52200-340 1,573.06 .00 1,573.06
100-53200-200 12.96 .00 12.96
100-53200-215 801.00 .00 801.00
100-53200-220 1,887.29 .00 1,887.29
100-53200-221 56.41 .00 56.41
100-53200-222 222.73 .00 222.73
100-53200-223 219.88 .00 219.88
100-53200-314 198.92 .00 198.92
100-53200-340 525.29 .00 525.29
100-53300-210 62.32 .00 62.32
100-53300-212 926.96 .00 926.96
100-53300-215 743.82 .00 743.82
100-53300-220 1,528.00 .00 1,528.00
100-53300-300 6,691.02 .00 6,691.02
100-53300-310 770.00 .00 770.00
100-53300-335 1,487.64 .00 1,487.64
100-53300-340 4,436.36 412.95- 4,023.41
100-53300-390 364.16 .00 364.16
100-53400-340 1,028.05 .00 1,028.05
100-53420-340 10,057.71 .00 10,057.71
100-53440-340 27.15 .00 27.15
100-54600-200 113.35 .00 113.35
100-54600-202 14.00 .00 14.00
100-54600-210 152.05 .00 152.05
100-54600-212 85.00 .00 85.00
100-54600-220 1,881.56 .00 1,881.56
100-54600-240 4,484.46 .00 4,484.46
100-54600-340 292.45 .00 292.45
100-54910-240 2,375.00 .00 2,375.00
100-54910-300 3,400.07 .00 3,400.07
100-55200-245 1,364.86 .00 1,364.86
100-55200-335 568.23 .00 568.23
100-55200-340 462.73 .00 462.73
100-55200-350 863.80 20.99- 842.81
100-55300-210 79.04 .00 79.04
100-55300-215 1,811.05 .00 1,811.05


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-55300-300 82.95 .00 82.95
100-55300-315 355.46 .00 355.46
100-55300-340 4,660.03 .00 4,660.03
100-55400-220 634.02 .00 634.02
100-55500-210 51.56 .00 51.56
100-55500-240 124.48 .00 124.48
100-55500-300 115.50 .00 115.50
100-56300-335 172.63 .00 172.63
100-56300-340 164.65 .00 164.65


203-21100 .00 12,408.78- 12,408.78-
203-57120-840 4,279.55 .00 4,279.55
203-57330-840 8,129.23 .00 8,129.23


204-21100 .00 2,010.00- 2,010.00-
204-57120-850 2,010.00 .00 2,010.00


212-21100 .00 4,287.72- 4,287.72-
212-53271-220 2,611.51 .00 2,611.51
212-53271-314 1,579.52 .00 1,579.52
212-53271-340 96.69 .00 96.69


215-21100 6.77 6,119.01- 6,112.24-
215-55110-210 69.50 .00 69.50
215-55110-211 47.48 .00 47.48
215-55110-216 44.75 .00 44.75
215-55110-220 2,242.74 .00 2,242.74
215-55110-221 72.45 .00 72.45
215-55110-240 33.66 .00 33.66
215-55110-250 12.99 .00 12.99
215-55110-289 794.82 .00 794.82
215-55110-325 1,834.15 .00 1,834.15
215-55110-328 842.46 6.77- 835.69
215-55110-342 118.07 .00 118.07
215-55110-350 5.94 .00 5.94


217-21100 .00 3,611.11- 3,611.11-
217-55110-500 1,061.11 .00 1,061.11
217-55110-510 350.00 .00 350.00
217-55110-520 2,200.00 .00 2,200.00


224-21100 .00 3,515.56- 3,515.56-
224-53300-212 300.00 .00 300.00
224-53300-215 383.86 .00 383.86
224-53300-300 743.83 .00 743.83
224-53300-338 628.00 .00 628.00
224-53300-340 1,331.47 .00 1,331.47
224-53300-341 58.12 .00 58.12
224-53300-390 70.28 .00 70.28


229-21100 .00 1,093.20- 1,093.20-
229-54600-340 1,093.20 .00 1,093.20


231-21100 .00 2,709.92- 2,709.92-
231-54600-340 2,709.92 .00 2,709.92


232-21100 .00 3,071.80- 3,071.80-
232-54600-340 3,071.80 .00 3,071.80


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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234-21100 .00 9,746.48- 9,746.48-
234-55100-724 9,746.48 .00 9,746.48


236-21100 .00 400.00- 400.00-
236-53300-340 400.00 .00 400.00


241-21100 .00 104,792.38- 104,792.38-
241-52400-252 104,792.38 .00 104,792.38


242-21100 .00 1,754.64- 1,754.64-
242-52200-342 1,489.37 .00 1,489.37
242-52200-348 265.27 .00 265.27


244-21100 .00 375.00- 375.00-
244-55100-340 375.00 .00 375.00


245-12550 2,000.00 2,000.00- .00
245-21100 8,055.00 74,834.84- 66,779.84-


245-55190-210 53.64 .00 53.64
245-55190-300 5,046.86 .00 5,046.86
245-55190-340 1,769.43 .00 1,769.43
245-55190-344 32,810.00 6,055.00- 26,755.00
245-55190-350 33,154.91 .00 33,154.91


246-21100 .00 31,482.98- 31,482.98-
246-55190-820 31,482.98 .00 31,482.98


251-13011 11,569.26 .00 11,569.26
251-21100 .00 127,666.56- 127,666.56-


251-51930-530 92,678.54 .00 92,678.54
251-51930-531 23,418.76 .00 23,418.76


252-21100 .00 245.93- 245.93-
252-52100-340 245.93 .00 245.93


260-21100 .00 6,135.57- 6,135.57-
260-55100-340 6,135.57 .00 6,135.57


261-21100 .66 495.68- 495.02-
261-55100-340 495.68 .66- 495.02


300-21100 .00 2,000.00- 2,000.00-
300-58290-630 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00


400-21100 .00 63,667.54- 63,667.54-
400-57330-820 52,919.74 .00 52,919.74
400-57332-820 1,619.00 .00 1,619.00
400-57344-820 9,128.80 .00 9,128.80


410-21100 .00 48,244.78- 48,244.78-
410-57191-820 1,124.22 .00 1,124.22
410-57193-820 26.99 .00 26.99
410-57210-820 42.42 .00 42.42
410-57220-820 4,148.94 .00 4,148.94
410-57331-820 42,516.30 .00 42,516.30
410-57332-820 385.91 .00 385.91


411-21100 .00 130.47- 130.47-
411-48200 130.47 .00 130.47
603-21100 24.00 7,145.79- 7,121.79-


603-52300-210 186.78 .00 186.78
603-52300-212 440.24 .00 440.24
603-52300-215 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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603-52300-220 988.32 .00 988.32
603-52300-300 150.78 .00 150.78
603-52300-310 358.20 .00 358.20
603-52300-330 75.00 .00 75.00
603-52300-335 815.59 .00 815.59
603-52300-340 1,425.95 .00 1,425.95
603-52300-341 23.98 .00 23.98
603-52300-342 48.00 24.00- 24.00
603-52300-390 132.95 .00 132.95


Grand Totals: 676,506.88 676,506.88- .00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Period: 9/30/2013 (09/13)


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = "cdje"


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


CDJE


09/30/2013 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM PRIMARY CHECK TO SAVI 100-11311 2,500,000.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM PRIMARY CHECK TO SAVI 001-11100 2,500,000.00-


.00*


09/30/2013 2 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 3,516.81


TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 3,516.81-


.00*


09/30/2013 3 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 8,396.00


TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 8,396.00-


.00*


09/30/2013 4 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 133,647.50


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 133,647.50-


.00*


09/30/2013 5 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,570.34


TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,570.34-


.00*


09/30/2013 6 TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 11,461.13


TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 11,461.13-


.00*


09/30/2013 7 TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,311.21


TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,311.21-


.00*


09/30/2013 8 TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,738.19


TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,738.19-


.00*


09/30/2013 9 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 15,714.94


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 20,192.32


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,722.36


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 40,629.62-


.00*


09/30/2013 10 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 16,323.83


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 21,709.56


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 5,077.38


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 43,110.77-


.00*


09/30/2013 12 TO RECORD AUGUST RETIREMENT PAYMENT 100-21515 89,061.34


TO RECORD AUGUST RETIREMENT PAYMENT 001-11100 89,061.34-


.00*


09/30/2013 13 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT HANSON 100-54600-213 27.36


09/30/2013 13 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT MANTHE 100-53300-212 132.60


09/30/2013 13 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT OTT 100-54600-213 39.95


09/30/2013 13 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 199.91-


09/30/2013 14 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT HANSON 100-54600-213 10.00


09/30/2013 14 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT BAILEY 603-52300-212 91.80


09/30/2013 14 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT NELSON 100-53300-340 208.56


09/30/2013 14 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 310.36-


09/30/2013 15 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT LAWRENCE 100-51100-212 26.70


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT LAWRENCE 001-11100 26.70-


.00*


09/30/2013 16 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT BUKREY 215-55110-212 8.16


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT BUKREY 215-55110-212 8.16


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT BUKREY 215-55110-212 4.08
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Period: 9/30/2013 (09/13)


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


20.40*


09/30/2013 16 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT HOUGAN 100-51440-340 56.16


09/30/2013 16 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT MACDONALD 217-55110-500 26.88


09/30/2013 16 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT TAYLOR 241-52400-252 267.85


09/30/2013 16 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT VEUM, BARB 100-52100-190 149.94


09/30/2013 16 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 521.23-


09/30/2013 17 TO RECORD NSF CHECK MCGEE, ADRIENNE 100-46750 31.00


TO RECORD NSF CHECK MCGEE, ADRIENNE 100-51510-216 10.00-


TO RECORD NSF CHECK MCGEE, ADRIENNE 001-11100 21.00-


.00*


09/30/2013 18 TO RECORD NSF CHECK BOYES, NANCY 100-22210 30.00


TO RECORD NSF CHECK BOYES, NANCY 100-51510-216 10.00-


TO RECORD NSF CHECK BOYES, NANCY 001-11100 20.00-


.00*


09/30/2013 19 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 179.90


TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 179.90-


.00*


09/30/2013 20 TO RECORD BANK DEPOSIT SUPPLIES 100-51510-216 164.02


TO RECORD BANK DEPOSIT SUPPLIES 001-11100 164.02-


Documents: 30 Transactions: 54


Total CDJE: 2,849,906.03 2,849,906.03-


Grand Totals: 2,849,906.03 2,849,906.03-


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = "cdje"







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2013


FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/15/2013 07:58AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


TAXES 21,427.36 5,690,454.69 7,844,881.00 2,154,426.31 72.54


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 8,442.68 759,809.97 1,533,161.00 773,351.03 49.56


LICENSES & PERMITS 15,728.42 111,508.77 98,100.00 ( 13,408.77) 113.67


FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 13,031.92 74,271.89 115,500.00 41,228.11 64.30


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 39,068.12 429,488.30 1,171,255.00 741,766.70 36.67


INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO 1,500.00 77,500.00 82,000.00 4,500.00 94.51


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 29,567.47 208,315.49 181,195.00 ( 27,120.49) 114.97


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .00


128,765.97 7,351,349.11 11,106,092.00 3,754,742.89 66.19


EXPENDITURES


LEGISLATIVE 3,740.63 30,262.89 47,505.00 17,242.11 63.70


JUDICIAL 4,046.91 54,226.82 81,490.00 27,263.18 66.54


LEGAL 5,125.70 53,145.81 141,000.00 87,854.19 37.69


MAYOR 6,947.24 85,983.35 109,109.00 23,125.65 78.81


CLERK 12,527.39 152,004.30 227,267.00 75,262.70 66.88


ELECTION 409.08 9,329.87 15,300.00 5,970.13 60.98


FINANCE DIRECTOR 55,141.23 367,402.48 547,220.00 179,817.52 67.14


ASSESSOR .00 42,435.87 45,700.00 3,264.13 92.86


CITY WEBSITE .00 47.94 5,000.00 4,952.06 .96


OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,020.73 70,052.02 25,000.00 ( 45,052.02) 280.21


INSURANCE 29,236.98 212,512.58 191,234.00 ( 21,278.58) 111.13


LAW ENFORCEMENT 185,057.60 1,788,161.94 2,438,727.00 650,565.06 73.32


FIRE PROTECTION 24,447.05 231,195.72 447,166.00 215,970.28 51.70


AMBULANCE .00 898.67 .00 ( 898.67) .00


INSPECTION 6,400.12 63,338.90 91,135.00 27,796.10 69.50


CITY BUILDINGS 8,670.97 93,486.05 170,902.00 77,415.95 54.70


HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 81,247.90 742,715.00 848,637.00 105,922.00 87.52


SNOW REMOVAL .00 40,651.73 65,000.00 24,348.27 62.54


ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 1,028.05 11,647.76 14,000.00 2,352.24 83.20


STREET LIGHTING 10,057.71 82,538.86 140,000.00 57,461.14 58.96


SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 27.15 650.92 .00 ( 650.92) .00


SANITATION .00 448,166.40 680,000.00 231,833.60 65.91


SENIOR CENTER 35,124.18 313,051.91 477,936.00 164,884.09 65.50


CEMETERY 5,775.07 24,066.89 35,000.00 10,933.11 68.76


CULTURE .00 1,487.95 19,715.00 18,227.05 7.55


PARKS 14,254.16 133,807.11 192,115.00 58,307.89 69.65


RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 22,416.08 222,541.42 250,802.00 28,260.58 88.73


YOUTH CENTER 7,435.32 45,065.53 66,354.00 21,288.47 67.92


CABLE 16,837.45 159,372.68 136,096.00 ( 23,276.68) 117.10


PLANNING 15,389.07 151,660.98 154,538.00 2,877.02 98.14


CONTINGENCY .00 9,000.00 80,000.00 71,000.00 11.25


TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 2,087,788.00 2,087,788.00 .00 100.00


TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 520,000.00 520,000.00 .00 100.00


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 626,646.00 768,769.00 142,123.00 81.51


DEPARTMENT 510 .00 15,000.00 30,000.00 15,000.00 50.00







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2013


FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/15/2013 07:58AM PAGE: 2


552,363.77 8,890,344.35 11,150,505.00 2,260,160.65 79.73


( 423,597.80) ( 1,538,995.24) ( 44,413.00) 1,494,582.24







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2013


FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/15/2013 07:58AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 337.68 230,896.48 230,051.00 ( 845.48) 100.37


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE .00 18,659.92 24,900.00 6,240.08 74.94


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .60 3.90 .00 ( 3.90) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 497,321.00 497,321.00 .00 100.00


338.28 746,881.30 752,272.00 5,390.70 99.28


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 110 51,343.97 538,136.76 756,523.00 218,386.24 71.13


51,343.97 538,136.76 756,523.00 218,386.24 71.13


( 51,005.69) 208,744.54 ( 4,251.00) ( 212,995.54)







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2013


FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/15/2013 07:59AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 54,042.00 616,316.75 504,175.00 ( 112,141.75) 122.24


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 764.50 3,979.63 5,000.00 1,020.37 79.59


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .00


54,806.50 620,296.38 529,175.00 ( 91,121.38) 117.22


EXPENDITURES


GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 124,225.56 494,332.19 562,358.00 68,025.81 87.90


124,225.56 494,332.19 562,358.00 68,025.81 87.90


( 69,419.06) 125,964.19 ( 33,183.00) ( 159,147.19)







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2013


FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/15/2013 08:00AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 4,871.00 134,936.75 .00 ( 134,936.75) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 2,087,788.00 .00 ( 2,087,788.00) .00


4,871.00 2,222,724.75 .00 ( 2,222,724.75) .00


EXPENDITURES


PRINCIPAL .00 2,321,389.64 .00 ( 2,321,389.64) .00


INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 133,647.50 455,280.28 .00 ( 455,280.28) .00


DEPARTMENT 290 2,000.00 4,693.25 2,000.00 ( 2,693.25) 234.66


135,647.50 2,781,363.17 2,000.00 ( 2,779,363.17) 139068.


( 130,776.50) ( 558,638.42) ( 2,000.00) 556,638.42







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2013


FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/15/2013 08:06AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


SOURCE 47 .00 26,945.00 49,500.00 22,555.00 54.43


SOURCE 48 26.23 3,600.92 .00 ( 3,600.92) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 116,831.00 1,289,831.00 1,173,000.00 9.06


26.23 147,376.92 1,339,331.00 1,191,954.08 11.00


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 100 .00 177,904.00 87,635.00 ( 90,269.00) 203.01


DEPARTMENT 220 .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 .00 100.00


STREET CONSTRUCTION 52,653.74 305,172.53 500,044.00 194,871.47 61.03


DEPARTMENT 331 .00 14,760.04 .00 ( 14,760.04) .00


CURB & GUTTER 1,619.00 66,889.50 82,499.00 15,609.50 81.08


SIDEWALKS 9,128.80 35,363.70 151,163.00 115,799.30 23.39


STORM SEWER .00 44,673.14 377,195.00 332,521.86 11.84


DEPARTMENT 620 .00 915.67 35,000.00 34,084.33 2.62


63,401.54 795,678.58 1,383,536.00 587,857.42 57.51


( 63,375.31) ( 648,301.66) ( 44,205.00) 604,096.66







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2013


FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/15/2013 08:07AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


SOURCE 43 .00 26,400.00 20,000.00 ( 6,400.00) 132.00


SOURCE 46 .00 1,210.80 .00 ( 1,210.80) .00


INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO .00 32,864.00 5,102.00 ( 27,762.00) 644.14


SOURCE 48 8,788.90 10,688.56 .00 ( 10,688.56) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 9,942.00 492,592.00 499,108.00 6,516.00 98.69


18,730.90 563,755.36 524,210.00 ( 39,545.36) 107.54


EXPENDITURES


GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 3,150.00 41,800.00 38,650.00 7.54


DEPARTMENT 190 .00 58,273.24 6,400.00 ( 51,873.24) 910.52


DEPARTMENT 191 1,124.22 1,124.22 87,000.00 85,875.78 1.29


DEPARTMENT 193 26.99 8,683.96 .00 ( 8,683.96) .00


DEPARTMENT 210 42.42 166,563.97 180,115.00 13,551.03 92.48


DEPARTMENT 220 4,148.94 6,390.94 35,460.00 29,069.06 18.02


DEPARTMENT 331 42,516.30 71,266.30 110,500.00 39,233.70 64.49


DEPARTMENT 332 385.91 25,825.90 17,350.00 ( 8,475.90) 148.85


DEPARTMENT 510 .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 520 .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 620 .00 3,300.00 33,000.00 29,700.00 10.00


DEPARTMENT 630 .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .00


48,244.78 344,578.53 530,325.00 185,746.47 64.97


( 29,513.88) 219,176.83 ( 6,115.00) ( 225,291.83)
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
October 8, 2013 – 6:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room


Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Tom Selsor, Greg Jenson and Mayor
Donna Olson (departed 6:43)


Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts, Charles Vervoort,
Alderpersons Tim Swadley, Ron Christianson (departed 6:45pm) and Tricia Suess
(arrived 6:11pm), and Planning Director Rodney Scheel


Absent:


Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:02p.m.


Communications: None


Reports (Contingency – August Claims – August Treasurers Report – Emergency
Boiler Replacement/Building Maintenance Fund ):
No action taken.


Finance Committee Minutes of September 10th, 2013:
Moved by Selsor, seconded by Jensen to recommend approval of the Finance
Committee minutes of September 10, 2013 as presented. Motion carried unanimously
with Mayor Olson voting.


Review and Discuss Draft Intergovernmental Agreement Between the City and the
Town of Spleasant Springs RE: Williams Drive:
Planning Director Scheel discussed aspects of the agreement and the project. He
stated that all discussions that have taken place so far have been very favorable.
Sullivan stated that the purpose of this agreement is to lay out the financial participation
for everyone. When the final agreement comes back to committee for approval it will
need to go to Council the same night. This preliminary agreement was brought to
committee to provide a preview.


Discussion Regarding Amending the City of Stoughton Special Assessment
Ordinance:
Selsor discussed his recommendations included in the packet. He discussed having a
hardship amendment. Sullivan does not like the idea of “total forgiveness”. She
suggested possibly a deferred or extended payment plan. An assessment cap was
discussed. Alderperson Suess likes the idea of a cap. Scheel stated that any cap
wording would need to be specific. It was stated that this should apply to replacements
and not new construction. Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Jenson to direct staff to
draft language for amendments to the ordinance incorporating Selsor’s three ideas.
Motion carried unanimously.







Discussion Regarding Eliminating the City of Stoughton Special Assessment
Charges:
Jenson spoke regarding some of the points of the Marquette Law Review included in
the packet. He feels that the curb and gutter assessments should be part of the
stormwater fee. Scheel stated that this would cause the fee to increase and the largest
increases would be for commercial and industrial properties. Suess supports
eliminating special assessments. Jenson agrees. Lawrence stated that he feels this is
change just for the sake of change. There are very few people that complain about
assessments and they are done annually. He feels that we have a good system in
place and that it works. Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Jenson to table until the first
meeting in November. Motion carried unanimously.


Future Agenda Items:
Discussion Regarding Eliminating the City of Stoughton Special Assessment
Charges/First meeting in November
Discussion Regarding Amending the City of Stoughton Special Assessment
Ordinance/First meeting in November


Moved by Jenson, seconded by Selsor to adjourn at 6:55pm. Motion carried
unanimously.


Respectfully submitted
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer








CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 EAST MAIN STREET, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN, 53589


RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL


Urging the Governor and the State Legislature to work collaboratively with Wisconsin municipal
leaders to accomplish the critical goals of job creation and economic growth


Committee Action: Finance Committee recommends


Fiscal Impact: $-0-


File Number: R-137-2013 Date Introduced: November 12, 2013


The Common Council of the City of Stoughton do proclaim as follows:


WHEREAS Governor Walker and legislative leaders have made job creation and economic growth
their top priority; and


WHEREAS municipalities are the foundation of Wisconsin's economy and local leaders share the same
goal of job creation and economic vitality; and


WHEREAS industry, manufacturing, and commerce occur almost exclusively in municipalities; and


WHEREAS, for the state to flourish, state and local leaders must work collaboratively; and


WHEREAS a thriving state-local relationship is critical to the success of our state and should be
invested in and nurtured; now therefore


BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the Stoughton Common
Council, along with the League of Wisconsin Municipalities, urge the Governor and the State
Legislature to work collaboratively with Wisconsin municipal leaders to accomplish the critical goals of
job creation and economic growth.


Council Action: Adopted Failed Vote


Mayoral Action: Accept Veto


__________________________________ _______________________
Donna Olson, Mayor Date


Council Action: Override Vote
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Laurie Sullivan


From: Tom Selsor
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2013 8:19 AM
To: Laurie Sullivan
Subject: Improvements to City Property


Hi Laurie. The following pretty much outlines my view of how the assessments for city property improvements might be
modified. I'd like to suggest this format at the next Finance meeting at which the subject is scheduled for review. Thanks.
Tom


It seems clear to me from what I've read that considerable work was put into the Special Assessments policy not very
long ago, so I don't think it would be very wise to tie up a lot of extra time and effort by either the Committee or the
Council as a whole in trying to change the overall concept or basic structure of the policy. I was thinking more along the
lines of "safety valves" for those whose resources and income are such that the assessment would create a serious and
disruptive hardship in their lives, for those who have recently (within 2 years?) made major improvements themselves on
their property that would be damaged or destroyed by the proposed City improvement, and a maximum "top dollar"
amount per residence regardless of other factors.


Sample Amendment One (Hardship)


Following notification of Assessment, a resident will have 30 days to request an adjustment due to the resident's current
financial hardship that would not be resolved by use of the loan available through the City. The resident would be
required to meet with the appropriate committee in confidence, providing appropriate documents such as paychecks and
2 years' tax returns, as well as other evidence of exceptional hardship such as illness or job loss. The committee would
then be empowered to decide on an adjustment, if any, up to and including total forgiveness.


Sample Amendment Two (Prior Improvements Damaged)


If in the two years prior to notification by the City of the work to be performed the resident has had permanent
improvements done at the resident's own expense, which improvements would be damaged by the proposed work, the
resident would receive credit toward the assessed amount not to exceed 50% of the total assessment, provided the
resident's improvements were done with a permit if required, completed as per local requirements and City codes, and
replaced or rebuilt in kind following the City improvement.


Sample Amendment Three (Top Dollar)


No owner of a single residential property shall be assessed in excess of $_________ for any single city street
improvement project related to the property.


The Finance Committee might function as the Oversight Committee for these decisions.
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Date:  August 13, 2013 


 


To:  Paul Lawrence 


  Finance Committee Chairperson 


 


From:  Rodney J. Scheel 


  Director of Planning & Development 


 


  Laurie Sullivan 


  Finance Director 


 


Subject: Curb and Gutter Assessments 


 


We have been requested to provide input whether to change the curb and gutter special 


assessment ordinance.  Current ordinances establish that property owners pay 50% of the cost for 


curb and gutter replacement and 100% of the cost for curb and gutter where none exists at the 


time the project is completed. 


 


This long standing ordinance continues to provide a partial funding mechanism for street 


construction projects.  It is not uncommon for communities to use a 50/50 split for cost sharing 


of curb and gutter even communities with stormwater utilities such as Fitchburg. 


 


Curb and gutter serves several functions.  It gathers water from crowned pavements and directs it 


to stormwater management facilities, thus reducing the amount of water that gets under the 


pavement which causes premature deterioration.  It strengthens pavements by providing a solid 


edge for compaction of sub base and asphaltic materials at a location that is susceptible to 


damage by large trucks such as garbage trucks.  It provides a definable edge for traffic and 


parking.  Areas without curb and gutter such as along Racetrack Road routinely object to drivers 


parking on “their” grass.   


 


Changing the ordinance to not require any owner participation creates a situation where 


previously assessed property owners may feel they weren’t treated fairly.  While they may not 


have a legal standing to challenge previous assessments, they may still seek consideration of the 


change. 


 


If the ordinance remains in place, overtime all properties will be subject to the same assessment 


policy as their curb and gutter is replaced. 


 


Staff supports continuation of the 50/50 cost allocation for curb replacement ordinance.   


 



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/





 


 


If you have any questions, please contact us. 
    


cc. Mayor Donna Olson (via email) 


Street Superintendent Karl Manthe 
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